

No. 21-196

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SNH SE ASHLEY RIVER TENANT, LLC; FVE
MANAGERS, INC.; FIVE STAR SENIOR LIVING INC. F/K/A
FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE, INC.; SNH SE TENANT TRS,
INC.; DIVERSIFIED HEALTHCARE TRUST F/K/A SENIOR
HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST; SNH TRS, INC.; AND
CANDY D. CURE,

Petitioners,

v.

THAYER W. ARREDONDO,
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
HUBERT WHALEY, DECEASED,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

David N. Allen	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
G. Mark Phillips	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Robert W. Whelan	Thomas M. Bondy
Benjamin S. Chesson	Cesar A. Lopez-Morales
NELSON MULLINS RILEY	Abigail Colella
& SCARBOROUGH LLP	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
301 South College Street	SUTCLIFFE LLP
Charlotte, NC 28202	51 West 52nd Street
	New York, NY 10019
	(212) 506-5000
	jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Decision Below Raises An Important Federal Question Because It Violates The FAA And This Court’s Precedents.	2
A. Respondent’s Objections to Review Are Meritless.	2
B. The Construction of the Powers of Attorney in the Decision Below Violates the FAA.	5
II. Respondent’s Flawed Objections Highlight The Need For Review In This Case Or, Alternatively, Its Suitability for Summary Reversal.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	13
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	1, 3, 4, 10, 11
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Wellner</i> , 533 S.W.3d 189 (Ky. 2017)	1, 4, 9, 10, 12
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	3
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	12
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	4
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Stanford Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	3
Statutes	
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-8-201	9
